

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

|  |   |                            |
|--|---|----------------------------|
| REDEEMER FELLOWSHIP OF<br>EDISTO ISLAND, | ) |                            |
|  | ) |                            |
|  | ) |                            |
| Plaintiff,                               | ) |                            |
| v.                                       | ) | Case No. 2:18-cv-02365-DCN |
|  | ) |                            |
|  | ) | Oral Argument Requested    |
|  | ) |                            |
| TOWN OF EDISTO BEACH,<br>SOUTH CAROLINA  | ) |                            |
|  | ) |                            |
| Defendant.                               | ) |                            |
|  | ) |                            |

---

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

The Plaintiff, REDEEMER FELLOWSHIP OF EDISTO ISLAND, by and through its counsel, files this Motion pursuant to Rule 65 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, and respectfully requests that this Court enter a preliminary injunction prohibiting Defendant TOWN OF EDISTO BEACH, SOUTH CAROLINA, from enforcing or applying its facility use policy banning “religious worship services” in the Edisto Beach Civic Center against Plaintiff, and states as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

SUMMARY OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

ARGUMENT.....3

    I.    REDEEMER FELLOWSHIP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....3

        A. Redeemer Fellowship is likely to succeed on its Free Speech claim because the Town discriminated against worship—protected speech—in a public forum based on its content and viewpoint without a compelling justification. ....4

            1. Worship is protected First Amendment Speech. ....4

            2. The Civic Center is a designated (or limited) public forum because the Town has made government property generally available to the public for expressive activity. ....4

            3. Banning worship excludes religious speakers who fall within the class to which the Civic Center is made generally available. ....7

            4. Banning worship in a designated public forum is a content-based speech restriction and the Town cannot meet its burden to justify content-based discrimination with a narrowly tailored, compelling government interest.....8

                a. Banning worship is a content-based speech restriction. ....9

                b. Avoiding an Establishment Clause violation is not a compelling government interest here because equal access to the Civic Center poses no risk of an actual Establishment Clause violation. ....10

            5. Even under an “external standard” for designated public or nonpublic fora, the worship ban is unreasonable in light of the forum’s purpose because there is no cognizable Establishment Clause concern.....14

            6. Banning worship is also a viewpoint-based restriction which is unconstitutional in any form. ....15

        B. Redeemer Fellowship is likely to succeed on its Free Exercise claim because the Town’s worship ban is neither neutral nor generally applicable, is hostile towards religion, and fails strict scrutiny. ....16

            1. The Town’s worship ban is not neutral or generally applicable because it facially discriminates against a religious practice. ....17

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| 2.   | The Town’s worship ban evidences hostility towards religion because it singles out “religious worship services” for disfavored treatment. ....   | 17 |
| 3.   | The Town has no narrowly tailored, compelling justification sufficient to justify burdening the Church’s religious exercise. ....  | 18 |
| C.   | Redeemer Fellowship is likely to succeed on its Establishment Clause claim because the Town’s worship ban discriminates among religious sects, evidences hostility towards religion, and promotes excessive entanglement with religion. .... | 19 |
| 1.   | The Town’s worship ban treats some religious groups worse than others, thereby discriminating among religious sects. ....  | 19 |
| 2.   | The Town’s worship ban evidences hostility towards religion. ....  | 20 |
| 3.   | The Town’s worship ban excessively entangles the Town with religion because it requires excessive and pervasive monitoring of religious speech to determine whether it violates the Town’s worship ban. ....                                 | 20 |
| 4.   | The Town’s worship ban cannot be justified. ....   | 21 |
| II.  | PLAINTIFF WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY ABSENT AN INJUNCTION.....   | 21 |
| III. | THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS AN INJUNCTION .....   | 22 |
| IV.  | AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST .....  | 22 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....  | 22 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*American Civil Liberties Union v. Mote*,  
423 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2005) .....8

*Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes*,  
523 U.S. 666 (1998).....5, 7

*Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette*,  
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....4

*Christian Legal Society v. Walker*,  
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....16, 17, 18

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....4

*Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....16

*Epperson v. Arkansas*,  
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....20

*Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board*,  
17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994) .....2, 12, 13, 14, 22

*Good News Club v. Milford Central School*,  
533 U.S. 98 (2001).....9, 11, 15

*Goulart v. Meadows*,  
345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) .....5, 6, 7, 8, 10

*Gracepointe Church v. Jenkins*,  
C/A No. 2.06-CV-1463-DCN, 2006 WL 1663798 (D. S.C. June 8, 2006).....12

*Greer v. Spock*,  
424 U.S. 828 (1976).....5

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. Trussville*,  
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006) .....22

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 11-12, 15

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....19

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*,  
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) .....21

*Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights*,  
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....4

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 11, 19, 20-21

*Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission*,  
429 U.S. 167 (1976).....6

*Minnesota Voter’s Alliance v. Mansky*,  
138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018).....4, 5, 7, 19

*National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S.Ct. 2361 (2018).....9

*Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators' Association*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....4, 5

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 8-9, 10

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 11, 14-15

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd v. Conrad*,  
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....6

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014).....20

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer*,  
137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....11, 16

*Warren v. Fairfax County*,  
196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1999) .....5, 7

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981).....2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....3

*WV Association of Club Owners and Fraternal Services, Inc. v. Musgrave*,  
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) .....21

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....11
